

Nos. 20-17363, 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WIT *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

GARY ALEXANDER *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 14-cv-2346, 14-cv-5337, Hon. Joseph C. Spero

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION FOR
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND WELLNESS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES (Cir. R. 29-2(a))**

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
JOANNA S. McCALLUM
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
JOSEPH E. LASKA
NATHANIEL A. COHEN
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 291-7400
Facsimile: (415) 291-7474

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ASSOCIATION FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND WELLNESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| II. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| III. PLANS DEVELOP CLINICAL GUIDELINES UNDER A RIGOROUS AND ROBUST PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEGAL REQUIREMENTS | 5 |
| A. The legal framework for development of clinical guidelines. | 7 |
| B. Industry accreditation requirements..... | 12 |
| C. How plans develop clinical guidelines..... | 14 |
| IV. CLINICAL GUIDELINES ARE AN ESSENTIAL TOOL OF UM | 15 |
| A. Plans conduct UM as a key part of managed care. | 15 |
| B. The role of clinical guidelines in UM. | 17 |
| C. Plans need not make decisions in the same way as providers. | 18 |
| D. Guidelines focused on provider treatment and placement decisions may not be a good fit with a plan’s UM process..... | 22 |
| 1. Provider-focused guidelines may be insufficient for UM. | 22 |
| 2. Plans strive to achieve administrative efficiency..... | 23 |
| 3. Plans must be able to approve efficacious alternative treatments that are more cost-effective..... | 24 |
| V. PLANS, NOT COURTS, SHOULD DETERMINE CLINICAL GUIDELINES..... | 25 |
| A. Plans are entitled to deference in clinical guidelines. | 25 |
| B. The district court’s non-deferential analysis overstepped the court’s limited role. | 26 |
| C. Substituting a court’s judgment for a plan’s in developing guidelines creates additional problems. | 30 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>California Phys. Serv. v. Aoki Diabetes Research Inst.</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1506 (2008) | 2, 16 |
| <i>Cowan v. Myers</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 968 (1986) | 20 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)..... | 16, 18, 21 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Saffle v. Sierra Pacific Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>Sarchett v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1 (1987) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 317 F.R.D. 106 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , No. 14-cv-02346-JCS, 2019 WL 1033730 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2019) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(3)(A)(ii) | 7 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1342.6 | 16, 24 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1363.5(b)..... | 11 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1367.01(b)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1367.01(c)..... | 19 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1367.01(e)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1367.01(f) | 10 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1371(a)(1) | 23 |
| Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 1374.721(f)(3)..... | 2 |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.135(b) | 10 |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.135(c) | 19 |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.135(e) | 19 |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.135(f)(2)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14133 | 20 |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14133.3(b)..... | 20 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|-------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(2)(iii)(A) | 23 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(2)(iii)(B)..... | 23 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(v)..... | 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(iii) | 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4)(i) | 29 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4)(i), (ii) | 8 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4)(iii)..... | 8, 21 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 68240, 68245 (Nov. 13, 2013) | 9 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) | 1 |
|-----------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| CMS Parity Compliance Toolkit Applying Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Parity Requirements to Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Programs at 45-52 <i>available at</i> https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/parity-toolkit.pdf | 9 |
| https://dfr.vermont.gov/reg-bul-ord/licensing-requirements-mental-health-review-agents | 12 |
| https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/guideline | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/01/ul_application_instruction.pdf | 12 |
| https://www.ncqa.org/about-ncqa/ | 12 |
| https://www.ncqa.org/programs/health-plans/utilization-management/benefits-support/standards/ | 13, 14 |
| Licensing Requirements for Mental Health Review Agents § 6(A)(10)..... | 12 |
| Peter R. Kongstvedt, ESSENTIALS OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE pp. 187-88 (Jones & Bartlett Learning 6th ed. 2013) | 15 |
| Self-Compliance Tool for the Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act (MHPAEA) (Tool), <i>available at</i> https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/laws/mental-health-parity/self-compliance-tool.pdf | 9 |
